### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
McGill University, Office of Technology Transfer (OTT)	10/06/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Royal Institution for the Advancement of Learning/McGill Universit	
Street Address:	845 Sherbrooke Street West	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	QUEBEC	
Postal Code:	H3A 2T5	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11843055	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)868-0208

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: gcasoria@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN AND PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.

Address Line 1: Box 401, 40 King Street West Address Line 4: Toronto, ONTARIO M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RBS 14647-170

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert Storey

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExecutedASG#page1.tif source=ExecutedASG#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023536 FRAME: 0169 CH \$40.00 118450

501018916

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), paid to me, and other valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, McGill University, Office of Technology Transfer (OTT), whose full post office address is 1555 Peel Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Montreal, CANADA H3A 3L8, hereby confirm that I have sold and assigned, and do hereby sell and assign to THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING/McGILL UNIVERSITY, whose address is 845 Sherbrooke Street West, Montreal, Quebec, H3A 2T5, as assignee, all my right, title and interest, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the right to claim damages for past infringement, for Canada, the United States and all other countries, in and to an invention entitled:

#### METHODS AND DEVICES FOR AUDIO UPMIXING

as described and illustrated in Canadian patent application filed on August 22, 2007, application No. 2,675,105, and in United States patent application filed on August 22, 2007, application No. 11/843,055, all my right, title and interest in and to said patent applications and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and in and to any patents that may be granted for said invention and in and to any additions or modifications to said invention.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

PATENT

REEL: 023536 FRAME: 0170

EXEC	UTED, at Montreal July Comments of October, 2009	etec
		McGill University, Office of Technology Transfer (OTT
		By: Title: Sandre Crocker Misistant tra- Princips/
this _	EXECUTED, at, 2009	1, Queloce.
		THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING/McGILL UNIVERSITY
		By: Title: Sandra Crocker  Accichat Vice- Principal.

**RECORDED: 11/18/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023536 FRAME: 0171